exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in a currency

other than the respective functional currencies of group entities. The foreign currencies in which these transactions

are denominated are mainly MYR and SGD. Consequently, the Group is exposed to movements in foreign

currency exchange rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposures in fi nancial instruments (including intra-group balances) to the various

foreign currencies (other than the respective functional currencies of group entities) are mainly as follows:

MYR SGD
The Group and the Company S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2021
Cash and bank deposits 331 –
Net exposure 331 –

31 December 2020
Trade and other receivables 11 –

Cash and bank deposits 247 –

Lease liabilities (36) –

Net exposure 222 –

1 January 2020
Trade and other receivables – 99

Cash and bank deposits – 5

Net exposure – 104

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant, on the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax and equity.

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

1 January
2020

The Group and the Company S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

MYR - strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) 17 11 –

- weakened 5% (2020: 5%) (17) (11) –

SGD - strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) – – 5

- weakened 5% (2020: 5%) – – (5)

 This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group and the Company considered

to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular interest rates, remain constant and does not take into account the associated tax effect.

27.5 Market price risk

 Market price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market prices.

 The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable fi nancial instruments, hence, are not exposed

to any movement in market prices.